
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 10 January 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Business Plan Update 2023-2027  5 - 78 
 
5  GP and Hospital Access in Merton  79 - 100 
 
6  Safeguarding adults Annual Report  101 - 

134 
 
7  Work Programme  135 - 

140 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access
[...]
helton 
Substitute Members: 
Mike Brunt 
Michael Paterson 
Dennis Pearce 
Tony Reiss 
Matthew Willis 

Co-opted Representatives 
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 

Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes. 
 
Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas: 
 
 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 

inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements. 

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
1 NOVEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Max Austin, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Di Griffin and 
Councillor Matthew Willis 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Sally Kenny (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Lifelong Learning) 
 
Mike Procter, Director of Transformation – Merton and 
Wandsworth, NHS South West London CCG, Melody Woolcock, 
Senior Transformation Manager, Merton and Wandsworth, NHS 
South West London CCG, Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Keith 
Burns (The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning), Julia 
Groom and John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & 
Housing) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon McGrath and Councillor 
Matthew Willis attended as a substitute. 
  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecinary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
  
4  MERTON WINTER RESILIENCE PLAN (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Senior Transformation Manager gave an overview of the report stating it will be a 
challenge to manage the pressures but there is a plan in place. 
  
A Panel member asked about plans for potential staff shortages and illness, The 
Director of Transformation said the potential industrial action is new to the NHS and 
they will use same staff resilience plans. Staff illness is accounted for on the staff rota 
and adjusted to make additional provision during the winter period.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Panel members asked if people are people taking up vaccinations and how the 
enhanced primary care hub is supporting this. Also, if the winter plan extends to care 
homes to relieve capacity and prevent overflow at hospitals.  
  
The Director of Transformation said there has been higher levels of staff absence 
due to covid and staff resilience measures remain the same. Care homes are 
included in the winter planning and measures in place to ensure staff and residents 
are vaccinated. Patients who have covid and a risk of infection but fit to leave hospital 
will go to temporary alternative discharge destination in the interim. 
 
The Senior Transformation Manager said enhanced primary care hubs run an 8am to 
8pm service, and urgent care centre at St Georges. These can all relieve the 
pressure on accident and emergency services. 
  
A Panel member asked about pick-up times for ambulances, it was reported that 
there is real time information for ambulances across London to move pressure 
around the system and can divert some ambulances. Biggest wait for ambulances is 
when they are occupied with a previous call.  
  
A panel member asked if they have been able to recruit enough carers and district 
nurses, The Director of Transformation said when there is pressure in the community 
services they use staff flexibly and move them into other areas of the system.  
  
The Interim Director of Community and Housing highlighted that the council has a 
strong re-ablement team who provide a care package for patients who go home so 
they can work toward the level of function they had before. Extra resources have 
been put into reablement providing additional capacity during the winter period.  
  
  
5  DAY OPPORTUNITIES PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Integrated Head of Learning Disability gave an overview of the report.  
The Chair invited a local resident to address the panel. They gave an overview of 
their concerns stating that; the provision of suitable day opportunities can make a 
significant difference for those with learning disabilities, day centre activities can be 
particularly valuable both to the client and their carer. They welcome plans to expand 
provision to more sites and younger clients, some people benefit from travel training 
while others cannot manage it. Transport to new facilities is essential as some carers 
concerned that they will have additional responsibility e.g. arranging transport will be 
burdensome, even through the direct payment system. The council needs to ensure 
the system is not harder for carers and there is sufficient funding.  
  
A panel member said we should not rely on voluntary services and asked what the 
impact of the saving will be. The integrated Head of Learning Disability said they are 
working closely with voluntary organisations such as Mencap and will provide 
navigators to support carers to manage they process. However, savings will need to 
be made. 
  

Page 2



 

3 

A panel member asked where a community hub will be located and the governance 
structure in place. The integrated Head of Learning Disability said there will be a 
range of options for people to choose from on a sessional basis with a menu of 
activities.  
  
A panel member asked if skills and new training will be linked to the workplace. The 
integrated Head of Learning Disability said they are looking at employability which 
looks at supporting younger people with autism, but they will need support to get into 
employment.  
  
A panel member asked if there is a shortage of independent living options, the 
Integrated Head of Learning Disability said there is good availability of service but 
would like more in the Merton area.  
  
A panel member asked if the team are aware of what the young people want. The 
integrated Head of Learning Disability said a wide range of consultation had been 
conducted with young people such as Kids First, Adults First, Merton Mencap and 
carers and young people in transition and send services. They would also like more 
young people on reference groups.  
  
The Interim Director of Community and Housing said they have commissioned an 
external specialist agency who spoke to over 400 people to gauge their views of 
young people and older people across the borough with moderate to complex 
learning disabilities.  
  
The Interim Director thanked the local resident for attending and sought to provide 
reassurance to panel members that there is a new purpose-built day centre at Leyton 
Road, for people with moderate learning disabilities. The department also has a 
desire to re-build a current day centre into a state-of-the-art day centre for those with 
the most complex needs, alongside supported living. The current day centres are well 
managed and valued by the users, however pre-pandemic it was found that this 
model is limited and old fashioned. During the pandemic, small groups of clients were 
taken out into the community to participate in a range of activities and this approach 
was very successful. This model will be looked at alongside all the other options. The 
council want to build a better system to provide opportunities for people with learning 
disabilities in their everyday lives such as through employment and volunteering.  
  
  
6  ADULT SOCIAL CARE REFORM (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning gave an overview of the report, 
highlighting the timetable may change due to the legislative calendar. 
  
A panel member asked about the future of care as people would prefer to receive 
care at home, The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning said there is a shift 
from residential to a supportive living model.  
  
A panel member asked about the opportunities in digitalisation and social care the 
steps being taken to reap the benefits of a digitalised provision. The Interim Assistant 

Page 3



 

4 

Director, Commissioning said they are considering options for online self-
assessment. Some clients may have family members who can support them with 
digital solutions.  
  
A panel member said they are concerned about increased administration in providing 
assessment and data. The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning said the council 
have the knowledge and expertise but will need the resource including social workers 
and people to do financial assessments.   
  
  
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
A panel asked for the report on suicide to address why Merton has a higher rate of 
suicide for women. 
  
The agenda for the 10th January was agreed   
  
  

Page 4



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:  Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
10 January 2023 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels 
11 January 2023 

Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
19 January 2023 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
25 January 2
[...]
savings where applicable and is included in the Information Pack 

Page 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

circulated to all Members. 

10. Crime and Disorder implications 

10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  

11. Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications 

11.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  
 

Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report 

 Appendix 1 - Cabinet report 10 October 2022: Draft Business Plan 2023-27 
  

Appendix 2 - Cabinet report 5 December 2022: Draft Business Plan 2023-27 
 (NB: These exclude Savings, Growth and Equalities Assessments which are included 

in the Member’s Information Pack) 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1 The following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but do 

not form part of the report: 
 
Budget files held in the Corporate Services department. 
2022/23 Budgetary Control and 2021/22 Final Accounts Working Papers in the 
Corporate Services Department. 
Budget Monitoring working papers 
MTFS working papers 

 
13. REPORT AUTHOR 

− Name: Roger Kershaw 
− Tel: 020 8545 3458 
email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk  

Page 8

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
mailto:roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet 
Date: 10 October 2022 
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2023-27 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie -  Cabinet Member for Finance and 

    Corporate Services 
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2023-27.
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS 
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget outlined in 

Section 4 as the basis for the setting of targets for 2023-27 
4 That Cabinet agrees the propose
[...]
ds on support. 

To date, 47 practices have signed up to the programme, 5 in Merton Cohort Completed In progress

Status

SWL 16 31

Merton 2 3

P
age 98



Next steps

1. For the majority of the practices highlighted by the data, the CAM Facilitators will re-review this with the practice to ensure both the coding 

and mapping and slot allocation remains correct. All practices are being asked to engage in the CAM data project

2. The data for the Vision practices is not being reflected in the GPAD dashboard and this will be highlighted to NHS Digital. Two of these 

practices are in Merton and will be transferring to EMIS.

3. An additional January 2023 cohort of the Accelerate Access Improvement Programme will be provided by NHSE. All practices who have not 

yet signed-up to this programme have been invited to take part. The programme forms part of a NHSE support package for practices, 

following the publication of the data. Details of further support offers will be circulated as soon as they become available.

4. A SWL report has been created to enable the ICB to monitor trends and follow up any data queries with practices. 

5. All practice are being encouraged to review their data regularly

6. All practices who are identified will be targeted with the appropriate support from the ICB and Merton Health support teams. 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 
 

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

 
Date: 10th January 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject: Merton Safeguarding Annual Report 
Lead officer: Graham Terry, Interim Assistant Director Adult Social Care.  

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Adult for Health and Social 
Care. 

Contact officer: Janet Miller- Merton Safeguarding Board Business Manager, Adult 
Social Care, Community & Housing  

Recommendations:  

This report provides Scrutiny Committee Members with an overview of the Merton 
Safeguarding Adults Board (MSAB)
[...]
r re-commissioned services.  

Rowan’s Surgery Report to the Panel Mark Creelman 
Executive Locality 
Director, Merton and 
Wandsworth. South 
West London CCG 
 

Review proposals for the future of the 
Surgery. Head of Commissioning and 
Marketing Development 

Work Programme 2022-
2023 

Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will consider 
in 2022-23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 136



 

 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting Date 1 November 2022 -  
 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Winter / surge planning  
 

Report to the Panel Mark Creelman, Anne 
Brierley 

To ensure sufficient services are in place 
to respond during this busy period. 
 

Hospital Discharge 
arrangements/ process 

Report to the Panel Assistant Director 
Strategy and 
Improvement. 

To review service provision and ensure 
continual learning and improvement is 
taking place. 
 

Adult Social Care Reform 
Integration White paper 
Care Act part 2 
Care Quality Commission 
Assurance 
 

Report to the Panel Keith Burns, Head of 
Commissioning and 
Market Development 
 

An update on forthcoming legislation and its 
impact on policy direction 

Learning Disabilities/ 
Day opportunities 
 

Report to the Panel Gillian  Moore Comment on the outcomes from the 
review of day services 

Work Programme 2022-
2023 

Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Panel Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2022-23 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 137



 

 4 

Meeting date – 10 January 2023 - BUDGET 
 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 

Lead Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Budget and Business 
Plan 2022-2025 
 

Report to the Panel Councillor Billy Christie, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Scrutinise the budget and any send 
comments to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Access to Health Care 
 
 

Report to the Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Creelman 
 
 

Review on how residents access different 
healthcare services 

Adult Safeguarding 
Update 
 
Adult Safeguarding 
Annual Report 
 
Safeguarding Adult 
Reviews 
 
Liberty Protection 
Safeguards 

 Aileen Buckton, 
Independent Chair of 
the Safeguarding Panel 
 
 

To review work undertaken over the last 
12 months. 

Work Programme 2022-
2023 

Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2022-23 

 
 
Meeting Date – 07 February 2023 
 
 

P
age 138



 

 5 

Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Suicide prevention Report to the Panel Public Health Team Looking at services and support available 
across all age groups, including children 
given that this was an area where not as 
much work has been done. 
 
 

Long Covid Report to Panel Barry Causer, Dagmar 
Zeuner, Director of 
Public Health 
 

Review support for those living with Long-
Covid  

Work Programme 2022-
2023 

Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel 
Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2022-23 

Responding to the 
Impact on Mental 
Health following Covid 
19 
 
Mental health reforms 
 

Report to the Panel Vanessa Ford, CEX 
South West London and 
St George’s mental 
health trust.  
 
Richard Ellis,  

Review mental health provision following 
the pandemic 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting date – 14 March 2023 

P
age 139



 

 6 

 
  
Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Immunisations and screening 
Schedule 
 

Report  NHS England Review the take up of local 
immunisation and screening in Merton.  

Report of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health 
Peter McCabe, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care  

Review of the work undertaken by the 
Board over the previous year. 

Work Programme 2022-2023 Report to the Panel Cllr Agatha Akyigyina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People 
Panel Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2022-23 

Annual Public Health Report 2022 
 

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health 

Members informed of key issues arising 
from 2022 Annual Public Health Report 
 

 

P
age 140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Business Plan Update 2023-2027
	Covering Report to January 2023 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2023-2027 (Members are requested to bring the Member’s Information Pack with them to these meetings)
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2023-2027 (Members are requested to bring the Member’s Information Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet reports for 10 October 2022 (Appendix 1), and 5 December 2022 (Appendix 2) and the Information Pack.
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and business planning process proceeds and will be included in the budget report to Cabinet on the 20 February 2023.
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process further to any proposals identified and prior to any final decisions.
	9. Human Rights, Equalities and Community Cohesion Implications
	9.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	9.2 A draft equalities assessment has been carried out with respect to the proposed budget savings where applicable and is included in the Information Pack circulated to all Members.
	10. Crime and Disorder implications
	10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	11. Risk Management an
[...]
ill also consider how data can be used effectively for the prevention
	and detection of adult safeguarding concerns, as well as improving interventions
	and outcomes for adults at risk.
	7.3        Work continues in the MSAB subgroups and with partners to raise awareness
	of safeguarding adult reporting processes and work on initiatives to improve our
	responses to adults at risk in the community. We have four subgroups and each
	subgroup has a work plan that aligns to the MSAB Priorities. Each subgroup is
	co-chaired and attended by MSAB.
	The four Sub-Groups of the MSAB are:
	8.        SAFEGUARDING ADULT REVIEWS (SAR)
	8.1       A Safeguarding Adults Review is a legal duty under the Care Act 2014.The
	purpose of a SAR is to learn from cases, on a multi- agency level, to prevent
	similar incidents occurring. The aim is not to apportion blame on an organisation
	or individuals for any failings that may be discovered.
	The Merton Safeguarding Adults Board (MSAB) Annual Report 2021/2022

	11.       Background papers
	None


	6 Safeguarding adults Annual Report
	MSAB_Annual_Report_2022-v3 (003)

	7 Work Programme
	Scrutiny Support






Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
10 JANUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.54 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Max Austin, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Eleanor Cox, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Councillor  Billy Christie (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services) Councillor Peter McCabe Cabinet Member 
for (Health and Social Care) 
 
   
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Keith Burns (Assistant Director, 
Commissioning), John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social 
Care, Integrated Care and Public Health), Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health) and Mark Creelman (Place Executive 
(Merton and Wandsworth)) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Diane Griffin, Co-opted Member 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
  
4  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2023-2027 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance thanked the chair for an opportunity to say a few 
words on the October and December Cabinet meetings including £3million in 
revenue growth and proposed savings. The Cabinet Member said he believes the 
budget is robust reasonable and sustainable and welcomed questions from the 
Panel. 
  
The Interim Executive Director for Finance and Digital gave an overview of the report, 
highlighting a gap of £4.3 million in 2023/2024 rising to £20.8 million. The council also 
benefitted from £1.4 million increase in the council tax base.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

A panel member asked how council tax increases will affect savings to be 
considered. The Interim Executive Director for Finance and Digital said the additional 
council tax equates to £1.1million per 1% increase in council tax. Cabinet will 
consider further savings on 16th January as there is still a have a budget gap, extra 
savings will be required.  
  
A panel member asked about the delayed adult social care grant care reforms and 
how much extra given to the Council and how this can help to balance the budget. 
The Interim Executive Director for Finance and Digital reported they are still awaiting 
confirmation, but extra money carries additional burdens which are yet to be 
confirmed.  
  
The Assistant Director, Commissioning gave an overview of saving CH112,  
A panel member said local residents are concerned about the loss to the community 
if Eastway services closes.  
  
A panel member said Eastway provides a much needed service for dementia 
sufferers and a respite for carers. The dementia hub does not provide the same 
service. They would like to retain Eastway as £180,000 savings will not make a huge 
difference to residents. The service change will mean service users will have to travel 
across the borough it is important to think about community care and retain vital 
services.  Councillor Gould proposed that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to 
ask Cabinet to hold further discussions to look at ways to retain Eastway Services.  
  
A panel member asked about the proposed closing date. The Assistant Director, 
Commissioning said there is not a fixed closure date as they will be working with 
service users to secure a suitable alternative provision. 
The Interim Director of Community and Housing said the dementia hub is a centre for 
excellence, although it is a building-based model it could be replicated in homes and 
libraries and therefore can spread this approach across the borough. Not everyone is 
well enough to travel to current services.  
A panel member asked why it is called a modern offer for people with dementia when 
people are taken away from their community and asked if there will there be activities 
within the Dementia Hub 
  
The Assistant Director, Commissioning said there will be a range of activities in the 
new provision, Eastway is a borough wide provision and serves residents beyond the 
local vicinity. 
  
The Interim Director of Community and Housing said the number of people using the 
facility has declined over the last few years. The department wish to work with 
Alzheimer’s Society to provide an excellent service for the future, and to meet the 
needs of the increasing numbers of people who are frail. 
  
The Cabinet Member said he had personal experience of the decline of person with 
dementia. He is confident that the proposals will meet the needs of the carers. The 
dementia hub is a centre of excellence. 
  



 

3 

Councillor Jenifer Gould proposed that Eastway is referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission to ask the Cabinet to provide assurances that respite care will 
continue at the same level. 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Simon McGrath 
  
Those who voted in favour: 
Councillor Jenifer Gould 
Councillor Simon McGrath 
Councillor Max Austin 
Councillor Eleanor Cox 
  
Those who voted against: 
Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar 
Councillor Martin Whelton 
Councillor Caroline Charles 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski 
  
The proposal was not carried 
  
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the saving CH113 and said the 
public health grant is ringfenced with stringent conditions, this saving will reprofile the 
grant to areas with a public health benefit.  
  
A panel member expressed concern that no detail had been provided on £330,000 
level of reduction 
  
The Interim Director of Community and Housing said the £330,000 will be moved to 
fund the civic pride programme. Working with organisations such as Merton and 
Morden Guild and Friends of St Helier. 
  
A Panel member highlighted that the savings will be scrutinised by the Financial 
Monitoring Task Group throughout the year. 
  
The Director of Public Health said it will only be available for public health purposes 
with a focus on prevention and improving population health. 
The Cabinet Member said additional information regarding the projects to be funded 
will be provided at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on the 25th January.   
The Assistant Director, Commissioning gave an overview of the saving CH114. 
  
A Panel member asked why this facility is being closed when it is rated good by the 
Care Quality Commission. The Assistant Director, Commissioning said unless the 
building is unsafe CQC do not include it in the rating, but better care be provided in 
independent settings. 
  
The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care gave an overview of saving CH116. A panel 
member expressed concern about the safety of carers. This proposal will result in 



 

4 

increasing independence using new types of equipment. It is not about removing care 
but improving outcomes for residents 
  
The chair thanked the officers for savings overviews 
  
RESOLVED 
The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel agree the 
saving CH113 in principle. This is on the basis that the public health team provide 
additional information on the detail of the proposal to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.  
  
  
  
5  GP AND HOSPITAL ACCESS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Executive Director gave an overview of the presentation and provided an update 
on the current position in local health services. He reported that elective procedures 
are robust and doing well in addressing the backlog.  Some areas of challenge and 
this is being dealt with. Southwest London has the fewest long waits in London all 
less than 2 years, cancer performance is good but some challenges remain.  
  
The Executive Director reported there is a polit running additional breast screening 
activity in Merton following requests at this scrutiny meeting 
The Executive Director gave an overview of the pressures at A&E and reported there 
are contingencies in place during times of strike action.  
  
A panel member asked about the breast cancer challenges and recovery plan. The 
Executive Director said there are strong cancer reliance services, however screening 
remains a challenge. It was reported there are plans to improve MRI services.  
  
A panel member said resident have raised concerns about long wait for blood tests at 
the Nelson and if patients can be prioritised. The Executive Director said the Nelson 
is a victim of its own success as it has received a large amount of GP referrals. 
  
In response to a question on excess deaths, the Director of Public Health reported 
that the Office of National Statistics reviewed this based on a five year average. By 
the beginning of December 2022 excess deaths had risen by 9% then 35% within a 
two-week interval. A breakdown of the causes is still to be provided.  
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Executive Director for the Merton breast screening pilot which 
came about as a result of discussions at this Panel. A further update was requested 
in due course.  
  
  
6  SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The interim Director of Community and Housing said they are recruiting an interim 
independent chair of the panel as the current chair recovers from a period of illness. 



 

5 

  
The Assistant Director of Adult Care gave an overview of the report 
A panel member asked if they are working with the Oliver McGowan Campaign. The 
Interim Business Manager, Merton Safeguarding Adults Board said this has been 
raised at the learning and development sub group and will be taken forward. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for their report 
  
  
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
A panel member highlighted the importance of report on suicide due at the next 
meeting to include information on demographics, age groups, rates amongst women 
and prevention work. 
  
  


